Jackman Collection
2019-07

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers

DISCOVER
YOUR
HERITAGE

Manuscripts Committee
Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18
Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

Copyright 2022

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org



mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Summary

Title: Jackman Collection

Accession Number: 2019-07

Creator: Ruth Anne (Jackman) Sinex (1929-2021)
Extent: 45 files (2532 pages)

Language: English

Abstract:

The Jackman Collection contains the research papers compiled by Ruth Jackman
Sinex that pertains to her paternal (Jackman) lines. Much of this research has been
compiled into research summaries and reports to be shared with family members.
The collection contains correspondence with family members, other researchers,
and repositories. There are also copies of vital records, research notes, newspaper
clippings, ancestor charts, and family group records.

The most common surnames are Jackman, Lockie, Merrill, and Coffin.
The most common locations are Nebraska, Oregon, Massachusetts, and New
Hampshire.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The genealogical collection of Ruth Jackman Sinex was acquired by the
Genealogical Forum of Oregon in 2019. It was first donated to the Yamhill County
Genealogical Society, which retains some of the original files.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by
the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can
be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright in the unpublished writings and research
papers of Ruth Jackman Sinex is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States
(Title 17, U.S.C.).

Biographical Note

Ruth Ann Jackman was born on 17 June 1929 in McMinnville, Yamhill County,
Oregon. Her parents were Francis Elmer and Rachel (Steele) Jackman. Ruth married
Reuben Donald “Don” Sinex on 20 February 1949 in Portland, Multnomah County,
Oregon. Ruth died on 19 November 2021 in Tucson, Pima, Arizona.


mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org

Finding Aid

1 Ancestor tables in alpha Atkinson, Boscowin, England, 58
order beginning with Coffin, Jackman, Massachusetts
Atkinson, ending with Merrill
Wolvedon, as related to
the Boscawin and
Jackman families.

Some pedigree charts

2 Family data and group Atkinson, Coffin, England, 110
records, early 17th Myrick, Pillsbury Massachusetts
century sketches
relating mainly to
Newbury, MA, pedigree
charts.
3 Family group records, Jackman, Lockie Scotland, 69
birth, marriage, census Nebraska
notes, newspaper items,
Bible pages,
correspondence

4 Death certificates, obits, Jackman, Lockie Nebraska 22
funeral notices,
warranty deed, family
history of George and
Elizabeth Jackman.



10

Obits, descendency
reports, unknown
columns of names, land
patents, miscellaneous
military info extracted
from Rootsweb.com and
Ancestry.com,
Plantagenet
descendency report.

Written account Craig
family, family group
records, Vital records,
military and pension
papers, news clippings,
obits.

Descendant and
pedigree charts, family
group records, extracts
of parish records, vital
records, copies of
photos, biographical
sketches,
correspondence
Photos, obituary
Descendant chart,
narrative of Jackman-
Hagar family, obits,
photos, newspaper
items, correspondence

Recollection of George
and Lois Jackman

Craig, Baker Davis,

Stewart

Craig, Baker,
Fansher, Clark

Lockie, Jackman,
Lillie, Benfer

Reese, Nelson

Jackman, Hagan,
Reese

Jackman, Keiser

Nebraska,
lllinois,
Virginia,
Scotland

Indiana,
Missouri

Scotland,
Nebraska,
California

Oregon
Oregon

Nebraska

135

42

96

29
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12

13
14

15

16

17

18

Descendants chart,
family group records,
obit, funeral card, death
certificate, newspaper
account of marriage

Descendant chart,
family group sheet,
correspondence,
narratives of family.

Correspondence
Correspondance,
Jackman-Lockie family
newsletter

Family group records,
pedigrees, ancestral
files, narrative of
Charles Clarence
Jackman,
correspondence
Recollections of Charles
Clarence Jackman as
dictated in 1940, family
group records,
correspondence,
research notes,
newspaper clippings
Obits, other newspaper
clippings, memorials,
correspondence,
Christmas letter to
family, research notes

Christmas letters from
1988 and 1989, family
group records,
correspondence, photos

Jackman, Newman,
Lockie, Applegate

Jackman, Walling

Jackman
Jackman

Jackman,
Montcastle, Sinex,
Haglund

Jackman

Jackman

Jackman, Wood,
Smith

Oregon

Oregon

Oregon
Oregon

England, Utah,
Arizona,
Nebraska,
Massachusetts

lowa, Nebraska

Nebraska

Nebraska

17

18

12

63

145

51

14
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20

21

22

23

24

25
26
27
28

Newspaper clippings,
family group records,
research notes,
correspondence,
Christmas letters of
1987, 1988, and 1992
Descendancy charts,
correspondence, family
group records, photos,
Christmas letter of 1982

Photos, research notes,
correspondence, family
group records

Research notes,
marriages, vital records

Biographical

Family group records,
research notes,
correspondence,
biographical, photos,
lineage society
application, tax list 1779
Death certificate

Birth return

Rootsweb inquiries
Research notes, 1871
Ontario Canada census,
military cards, inquiries

Jackman, Lockie

Jackman,
Damewood, Leppin,
Leaver

Jackman

Call, Carr

Mott, Coffin

Merrill

Dixon
Foley, Babcock
Hoffman, Huffman

Patterson, Prather,
Dixon, Watrous,
Roberts, Boyum

Nebraska,
Oregon,
Washington

Oregon

Nebraska

Massachusetts

New York,
Pennsylvania,
Massachusetts

Maine, New
Hampshire,
Massachusetts,
Nebraska

Oregon
Washington
Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania,
Oregon

70

15

43

72

45



29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

Family group records,
pedigree charts,
descendants reports,
photos, news clippings,
correspondence

Family group records,
history report of
Flanders family

Carroll family biography

Jackman original
immigrant through 13
generations, family
group records, research
notes

Family group records,
research notes, Jackman
narratives

Wedding
announcement,
correspondence,
photos, Oak Grove (NE)
school students,
research notes, family
group records

Funeral memory card,
Christmas letter 1958,
marriage and baptism
certificates, photo

Alphabetical listing of
all names, including
names of spouses

Jackman, Merrill,
Guthrie, Coffin

Flanders, Jackman

Carroll, Carriel,
Jackman, Merrill

Jackman, Carroll,
Flanders

Jackman, Merrill,
Lockie

Jackman, Merrill,
Lockie

Jackman, Lockie

Alexander through
Zimmerman

Nebraska, New
Hampshire,
Maine,
Massachusetts,
Oregon,
Washington,
England

Vermont, New
Hampshire

Massachusetts

England, New
Hampshire,
Oregon

Nebraska, New
Hampshire,
Vermont

Nebraska

Oregon

126

11

110

86

44



37

38

39

40

41

42

Pedigree charts, family

group records

Research notes,

pedigrees, descendants
charts, family group

records,

correspondence, Lockie
family narratives and

lineages

Family group records,

cemetery records,

correspondence, obits,

memory cards,
cemetery records,
newspaper death

notices, research notes

Narrative of Lockie
lineage and history,
photos, research notes,
family group records,

correspondence

Story of remembrance

as narrated by an
unknown author

Pedigree charts

Merrill, Chase,
Jackman, Carriel,
Prince, Brewster,
Perkins

Lockie

Lockie, Frijcke,
Benfer

Lockie, Jackman,
Fricke, Benfer,
Butterworth

Jackman

Merrill, Coffin, Carr,

Jackman

England,
Massachusetts,
Connecticut

Scotland,
Nebraska

Nebraska,
Oregon,
California

Scotland,
Nebraska

Nebraska

England, New
Hampshire,
Nebraska,
Massachusetts

34

53

93

35

112

26



43

44

45

Photos, family data
sheet, correspondence,
family group records,

pedigree charts,

ancestral chart, research

notes

Pedigree charts, family
group records, obits,
correspondence, info as
told by Charles Jackman,
photos, narratives by
many family members
as edited by Ruth Sinex,
booklet compiled by
Ruth Sinex titled
"Merrill, Jackman,

Lockie"

Family group records,
descendants charts,
research notes, funeral

memory card

Jackman, Lockie,
Carr, Merrill, Chase,
Coffin

Jackman, Merrill,
Carroll, Lockie

Merrill, Jackman,
Keiser, Carroll,
Mercer, Roginson,
Sinex

New
Hampshire,
Massachusetts,
Nebraska,
Oregon

Oregon,
Vermont,
Nebraska,
England

Vermont, New
Hampshire,
Nebraska,
California,
Maine,
Massachusetts,
Oregon,
Oklahoma

91

326

209

2532



