# Jackman Collection 2019-07

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers



Manuscripts Committee Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18 Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

Copyright 2022

Contact Info: <a href="mailto:manuscripts@gfo.org">manuscripts@gfo.org</a>

## Summary

**Title:** Jackman Collection **Accession Number:** 2019-07

Creator: Ruth Anne (Jackman) Sinex (1929-2021)

Extent: 45 files (2532 pages)

Language: English

#### Abstract:

The Jackman Collection contains the research papers compiled by Ruth Jackman Sinex that pertains to her paternal (Jackman) lines. Much of this research has been compiled into research summaries and reports to be shared with family members. The collection contains correspondence with family members, other researchers, and repositories. There are also copies of vital records, research notes, newspaper clippings, ancestor charts, and family group records.

The most common surnames are Jackman, Lockie, Merrill, and Coffin. The most common locations are Nebraska, Oregon, Massachusetts, and New Hampshire.

#### Administrative Information

**Provenance**: The genealogical collection of Ruth Jackman Sinex was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon in 2019. It was first donated to the Yamhill County Genealogical Society, which retains some of the original files.

**Retention and Access:** Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting <a href="manuscripts@gfo.org">manuscripts@gfo.org</a>.

**Copyright Status:** The status of copyright in the unpublished writings and research papers of Ruth Jackman Sinex is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States (Title 17, U.S.C.).

## **Biographical Note**

Ruth Ann Jackman was born on 17 June 1929 in McMinnville, Yamhill County, Oregon. Her parents were Francis Elmer and Rachel (Steele) Jackman. Ruth married Reuben Donald "Don" Sinex on 20 February 1949 in Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon. Ruth died on 19 November 2021 in Tucson, Pima, Arizona.

# Finding Aid

File	Description	Prominent Surnames	Locations	Pages
1	Ancestor tables in alpha order beginning with Atkinson, ending with Wolvedon, as related to the Boscawin and Jackman families.  Some pedigree charts	Atkinson, Boscowin, Coffin, Jackman, Merrill	England, Massachusetts	58
2	Family data and group records, early 17th century sketches relating mainly to Newbury, MA, pedigree charts.	Atkinson, Coffin, Myrick, Pillsbury	England, Massachusetts	110
3	Family group records, birth, marriage, census notes, newspaper items, Bible pages, correspondence	Jackman, Lockie	Scotland, Nebraska	69
4	Death certificates, obits, funeral notices, warranty deed, family history of George and Elizabeth Jackman.	Jackman, Lockie	Nebraska	22

5	Obits, descendency reports, unknown columns of names, land patents, miscellaneous military info extracted from Rootsweb.com and Ancestry.com, Plantagenet descendency report.	Craig, Baker Davis, Stewart	Nebraska, Illinois, Virginia, Scotland	135
6	Written account Craig family, family group records, Vital records, military and pension papers, news clippings, obits.	Craig, Baker, Fansher, Clark	Indiana, Missouri	42
7	Descendant and pedigree charts, family group records, extracts of parish records, vital records, copies of photos, biographical sketches, correspondence	Lockie, Jackman, Lillie, Benfer	Scotland, Nebraska, California	96
9	Photos, obituary  Descendant chart, narrative of Jackman- Hagar family, obits, photos, newspaper items, correspondence	Reese, Nelson Jackman, Hagan, Reese	Oregon Oregon	4 29
10	Recollection of George and Lois Jackman	Jackman, Keiser	Nebraska	3

11	Descendants chart, family group records, obit, funeral card, death certificate, newspaper account of marriage	Jackman, Newman, Lockie, Applegate	Oregon	17
12	Descendant chart, family group sheet, correspondence, narratives of family.	Jackman, Walling	Oregon	18
13	Correspondence	Jackman	Oregon	12
14	Correspondance, Jackman-Lockie family newsletter	Jackman	Oregon	6
15	Family group records, pedigrees, ancestral files, narrative of Charles Clarence Jackman, correspondence	Jackman, Montcastle, Sinex, Haglund	England, Utah, Arizona, Nebraska, Massachusetts	63
16	Recollections of Charles Clarence Jackman as dictated in 1940, family group records, correspondence, research notes, newspaper clippings	Jackman	Iowa, Nebraska	145
17	Obits, other newspaper clippings, memorials, correspondence, Christmas letter to family, research notes	Jackman	Nebraska	51
18	Christmas letters from 1988 and 1989, family group records, correspondence, photos	Jackman, Wood, Smith	Nebraska	14

19	Newspaper clippings, family group records, research notes, correspondence, Christmas letters of 1987, 1988, and 1992	Jackman, Lockie	Nebraska, Oregon, Washington	70
20	Descendancy charts, correspondence, family group records, photos, Christmas letter of 1982	Jackman, Damewood, Leppin, Leaver	Oregon	15
21	Photos, research notes, correspondence, family group records	Jackman	Nebraska	43
22	Research notes, marriages, vital records	Call, Carr	Massachusetts	6
23	Biographical	Mott, Coffin	New York, Pennsylvania, Massachusetts	3
24	Family group records, research notes, correspondence, biographical, photos, lineage society application, tax list 1779	Merrill	Maine, New Hampshire, Massachusetts, Nebraska	72
25	Death certificate	Dixon	Oregon	1
26	Birth return	Foley, Babcock	Washington	4
27	Rootsweb inquiries	Hoffman, Huffman	Pennsylvania	8
28	Research notes, 1871 Ontario Canada census, military cards, inquiries	Patterson, Prather, Dixon, Watrous, Roberts, Boyum	Pennsylvania, Oregon	45

29	Family group records, pedigree charts, descendants reports, photos, news clippings, correspondence	Jackman, Merrill, Guthrie, Coffin	Nebraska, New Hampshire, Maine, Massachusetts, Oregon, Washington, England	126
30	Family group records, history report of Flanders family	Flanders, Jackman	Vermont, New Hampshire	7
31	Carroll family biography	Carroll, Carriel, Jackman, Merrill	Massachusetts	3
32	Jackman original immigrant through 13 generations, family group records, research notes	Jackman, Carroll, Flanders	England, New Hampshire, Oregon	11
33	Family group records, research notes, Jackman narratives	Jackman, Merrill, Lockie	Nebraska, New Hampshire, Vermont	110
34	Wedding announcement, correspondence, photos, Oak Grove (NE) school students, research notes, family group records	Jackman, Merrill, Lockie	Nebraska	86
35	Funeral memory card, Christmas letter 1958, marriage and baptism certificates, photo	Jackman, Lockie	Oregon	5
36	Alphabetical listing of all names, including names of spouses	Alexander through Zimmerman		44

37	Pedigree charts, family group records	Merrill, Chase, Jackman, Carriel, Prince, Brewster, Perkins	England, Massachusetts, Connecticut	34
38	Research notes, pedigrees, descendants charts, family group records, correspondence, Lockie family narratives and lineages	Lockie	Scotland, Nebraska	53
39	Family group records, cemetery records, correspondence, obits, memory cards, cemetery records, newspaper death notices, research notes	Lockie, Frijcke, Benfer	Nebraska, Oregon, California	93
40	Narrative of Lockie lineage and history, photos, research notes, family group records, correspondence	Lockie, Jackman, Fricke, Benfer, Butterworth	Scotland, Nebraska	35
41	Story of remembrance as narrated by an unknown author	Jackman	Nebraska	112
42	Pedigree charts	Merrill, Coffin, Carr, Jackman	England, New Hampshire, Nebraska, Massachusetts	26

43	Photos, family data sheet, correspondence, family group records, pedigree charts, ancestral chart, research notes	Jackman, Lockie, Carr, Merrill, Chase, Coffin	New Hampshire, Massachusetts, Nebraska, Oregon	91
44	Pedigree charts, family group records, obits, correspondence, info as told by Charles Jackman, photos, narratives by many family members as edited by Ruth Sinex, booklet compiled by Ruth Sinex titled "Merrill, Jackman, Lockie"	Jackman, Merrill, Carroll, Lockie	Oregon, Vermont, Nebraska, England	326
45	Family group records, descendants charts, research notes, funeral memory card	Merrill, Jackman, Keiser, Carroll, Mercer, Roginson, Sinex	Vermont, New Hampshire, Nebraska, California, Maine, Massachusetts, Oregon, Oklahoma	209